A meeting of the HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT
GROUP will be held in COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE,
HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRYSIDE PARK on FRIDAY, 24
MARCH 2017 at 10:00 AM and you are requested to attend for the
transaction of the following business:-

APOLOGIES
MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on
14th October 2016

MEMBER'S INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE GROUP
Following variations to the Membership of the Group by the District
Council’'s Cabinet, to note the Membership for the remainder of the

Municipal Year —

(a) Huntingdonshire District Council

Councillors Mrs A Dickinson, T F Hayward, R J West and
J White.

(b) Cambridgeshire County Council

Councillor Peter Ashcroft
SENIOR RANGER'S REPORT (Pages 11 - 16)

To receive a report by the Senior Ranger on park activities for the
period September 2016 to February 2017.

FRIENDS OF HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK (Pages 17 -
24)

To consider a report by the Friends of Hinchingbrooke Country Park.
DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting of Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group
will be held on 13th October 2017 at 10am.

Contact
(01480)

Democratic Services
388169

J Arnold / C Moss
07810 637547/388207

Jim Milligan
451568



Dated this 15 day of March 2017

C panatoneadl

Head of Paid Service
Notes
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

(1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you
have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on.

(2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it -

(a) relates to you, or
(b) is an interest of -

(i) your spouse or civil partner; or
(i) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or
(iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners

and y
[...]
r trade union) of which you are a Member or in a
position of control or management.

and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest.
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings

The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision
making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are
open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is
happening at meetings. Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team. The
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to
be filmed. The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any
such request not to be recorded is respected.

Please contact Tony Roberts, Democratic Services Team, Tel No. 01480 388169/e-mail
Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the
Contact Officer.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’'s website —
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy).

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or
would like a large text version or an audio version please
contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and
we will try to accommodate your needs.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency
exit.



http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY
PARK JOINT GROUP held in the the Wren Room, Countryside
Centre, Hinchingbrooke Countryside Park on Friday, 14 October
2016.

PRESENT: Councillor R 3 West — Chairman.
Councillors Ashcroft, Mrs A Dickinson and
T Hayward.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
R C Carter.

IN ATTENDANCE:

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That District Councillor R West be elected as the Chairman of the
Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group for the remainder of the
Municipal Year.

Following which Councillor R West took chairmanship of the meeting.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2016 were approved as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest received from those Members
that were present.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That District Councillor A Dickinson be appointed as the Vice-
Chairman of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group for the
remainder of the Municipal Year.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE GROUP

The Membership of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group for
2016/17 was noted as follows:

(a) Cambridgeshire County Council



Councillor P Ashcroft
(b) Huntingdonshire District Council

Councillors R C Carter, Ms A Dickinson, T F Hayward and R J West.

The Group welcomed County Councillor P Ashcroft as the new
County Council Member to the meeting and expressed their
satisfaction at finally having Cambridgeshire County Council
representation at the meeting.

SENIOR RANGER'S REPORT

In receiving and noting the content of the Senior Ranger’s report on
park activities for the period March — August 2016, comment was
made in relation as follows:

Volunteers

Volunteers provided significant assistance to the Rangers and details
of the various volunteers were provided within the report, including
one who was studying ecology at university. A university student had
previously used Paxton Pitts to complete their studies and it was
noted amongst the Joint Group how it could raise the profile of the
Park if it too was used for the same purposes.

Park Management

During the spring and summer the wide ranging role of the Rangers
focussed on the visitor experience such as dealing with first aid
incidents, litter collection and answering queries as well as the main
practical tasks of mowing, strimming and hedge-cutting.

Over the next three to six months the Rangers would focus on larger
scale works.

Unfortunately, the Park had experienced small scale vandalism, in
particular to the fence around the play area and one of the new
outdoor shelters.

Staff at the Park had attended an Away Day at Ferry Meadows in
Peterborough which had been useful to generate new ideas for the
Park. Rutland Water Nature Reserve had been considered as the
venue. However, the costs had made it too prohibitive and the Great
Fen had been unable to accommodate on the chosen date. It was
confirmed that the Team would consider organising another Away
Day in the future and had also offered reciprocal arrangements to the
Staff at Ferry Meadows

Café
The Park and consequently the Café had been busy during the
summer due to the weather which had resulted in an increase in café

revenue in comparison to the previous financial year.

This had been assisted by the Park being the venue for the Active

6



Lifestyles Sports Taster Day on 24 July 2016 where nearly 1000
people had attended the event.

In response to a question it was hoped that the Park would host
another Active Lifestyles Sports Taster Day. However, this was
dependant on the Active Lifestyles Team successfully securing the
necessary funding from grants and lottery funding.

It was noted that the various improvements within the Café had been
successful including the removal of some internal seating, the
introduction of a simplified summer menu and contactless card
payment to improve serving customers.

Friends of Hinchingbrooke Country Park

A new Committee having been formed was working effectively and
currently looking to establish a bird box sponsor scheme to provide
much needed nest sites to raise additional income. The Friends had
recently agreed to provide a new Tern raft (similar to the very
successful ones at Paxton Pits), and were considering other priorities
for future funding bids.

In response to questions it was explained that the Committee
consisted of approximately seven people with a membership of 120.
As a registered charity the support of the Friends was vital as they
were able to access grants for various projects to improve facilities
throughout the Park.

To fully appreciate the work of the Friends, the Joint Group requested
that a report be presented to its next meeting as it would be beneficial
to understand the Projects they had undertaken.

The Chairman had unfortunately been unable to attend the last
Friends’ Annual General Meeting. However, hoped to attend the next
Annual General Meeting which would be held on 24 May 2017.

Financial Position

Members’ attention was drawn to the financial position of the Park. It
was noted that the increase in income entered into the Café budget
as part of the Zero Based Budget exercise had been achieved and
was expected to be exceeded.

The Joint Group congratulated the staff at the Park for the positive
financial position within the budget.

It was enquired whether the savings required to be generated via the
budget process was having a detrimental impact on services provided
and Countryside Services Team. It was explained that when
considering the budgets for the forthcoming financial year it was
necessary to look at resources differently. For instance volunteers
provided a vital service for the Park. However, there were resource
implications and the Park needed to be mindful of how many
volunteers it recruited due to the training requirements. A recent
training event provided to volunteers on bush cutting had been
economically viable at a cost of £1,000 as it had trained twelve

7



people. It was noted that the Park was considering hosting a
recruitment day for volunteers.

The Joint Group acknowledged that although the cost of a service
was able to be identified it was the value that was not always realised.
The Joint Group stated that it was important to value the current
services and expressed concern that if the budget was further
reduced the impact this would have on vital services.

The Joint Group was particularly disappointed that the post of Tree
Warden had been deleted last year as part of the Zero Based Budget
exercise. The Joint Group considered this was an essential service
that did not cost a significant amount. The service also impacted on
the Town and Parish Councils, who it was noted had been
approached to consider whether they would be willing to contribute
funds to re-establish the post.

Whilst discussing matters relating to the Park one of the Members,
being a frequent user of public transport, noted that it was difficult to
access the Park on a Sunday using the Stagecoach bus service as
the B Route 'Peterborough, Huntingdon, St Ives to Cambridge'
terminated at Huntingdon Railway Station. This created significant
problems for passengers wanting to access Hinchingbrooke Hospital
and Hinchingbrooke Country Park, in particular for passengers that
were less mobile and unable to walk the considerable distance to
either Hinchingbrooke Hospital or Hinchingbrooke Country Park,
resulting in the additional expense of the need to use the services of a
taxi.

Given that Sunday was generally when people had the time to visit
friends or relatives in hospital and for leisure pursuits, the Joint Group
agreed that it would be of mutual benefit for the B service to be
provided on a Sunday to Hinchingbrooke Hospital, as this would
increase both passenger numbers and visitors to the Country Park.

The Joint Group subsequently tasked Chairman of the Group to write
a letter to the Managing Director of Stagecoach to request
consideration of the matter.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting
because the business to be transacted contains information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information).

CONTRACTURAL ARRANGEMENTS AND POTENTIAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY
PARK

The Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group gave consideration to
an exempt report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) regarding the contractual
arrangements and potential improvement programme  at

8



Hinchingbrooke Park, detailed within the submitted report.

During discussions on the matter the Group noted the lack of
engagement that Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) had taken in
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, given that there had been no County
Council attendance at the meetings until the recent appointment of
County Councillor Ashcroft.

In addition to the significant revenue burden that the District Council
incurred for the maintenance of the Park, the Council also invested
considerable Officer time and effort in ensuring the Park continued to
operate as a success.

The Group acknowledged that the Park was much more than a
community asset — it was a prime green space that included a
significant area of biodiversity that required sensitive management
and protection, as well as providing a variety of recreational and
nature conservation activities.

Having been considered by the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint
Group, the report was to be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny
Panel (Communities and Customers) prior to determination by the
Cabinet.

In noting the contractual arrangements in place and their implications,
the Group endorsed the recommendations as contained within the
exempt report and made a number of recommendations to the
Cabinet, whereupon it was

RESOLVED:

to endorse the recommendations as contained within the

submitted exempt report, including the additional
recommendations to the Cabinet.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Group noted that their next meeting would be held on 24 March
2017 at 10am.

Chairman



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Senior Ranger’s report

September 2016 — February 2017

STAFFING

lan Jackson stepped down as Hospitality Manager in December 2016. His duties of managing
both the café and Countryside Centre are being covered by the Café Supervisor, Countryside
Manager and part-time Administration Assistant.

The full time Ranger, Sam James, left in January. As his contract initially ran until September
2017, his position is currently being filled by two other existing HDC staff members — Jane Moore
(Countryside Services Development Officer), who will work 2 days a week, and Amrita Huggins,
who has just finished a contract with the Arboriculture Team and will now work at HCP 3 days a
week. A full time Ranger position will be advertised later in the year.

VOLUNTEERS

Currently each week HCP staff work with the following regular volunteers;
- 6 days’ worth of SEND (Special Educational Need and Disability) placements, funded by CCC.

- Regular practical work parties on Wednesdays and Thursdays, averaging 12 volunteers a
week. This is a roughly equal mix of retirees, and those working part-time or looking for
employment.

[...]
us LEGO activities,
also a

Map Reading Challenge

for families | |am-4pm,

small charge per child, for some
events, some bookable

*

call 01480 3881 | |
for details of events
or to book for any of the
following

28th February

Willow Basket Making
Workshop

£65pp inc materials and
refreshments, minimum age 14

17th March

Glitter Stitched Flowers
Workshop

with Alex Waylett, £45pp
bring your sewing machine

26th March

Photography Workshop

with Ryan Jarvis - learn how to
improve your pictures with your
digital SLR or bridge camera. £50pp

July 31-August Ist

Applique Linen Panel
Workshop

also with Alex - 2 days.
£95 + £8 materials

see websites and fliers
for further information on
events in the park

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/
countrysideevents



Letter from the Chairman of the Friends of Hinchingbrooke Country Park ,\.@"&OA
Hinchis ak
To User Groups in Hinchingbrooke Country Park Organisations C‘:"-"r”fb K'.«:
- ‘:"%
Yrrx
Working Together for the Country Park s

As a group of regular users of Hinchingbrooke Country Park you will share our determination to
help maintain and where possible improve our valued Park despite continuing pressures on the
District Council’s budget.The Friends assist by tapping into funds not available to the Council, such
as donations and grants from charitable bodies. While hundreds of people use the Country Park
each week only 160 households are members of the Friends at present. We need more members
in order to raise more funds for Park projects and to represent a wider cross section of Park users.

We would appreciate your help. There are a number of ways in which your group can assist us and
the Park, for example by:

» encouraging your members to join the Friends. Household membership costs £6 per annum
Forms are available in the cafe.

- donating towards Park projects via the Friends’ collection box in the cafe

« supporting Friend’ stalls at events eg by giving draw or tombola prizes

- directly raising funds for Park projects

- helping the Rangers with events in the park or on specific projects

- funding specific items for the Park such as picnic benches or cafe furniture

« contributing to our regular newsletter

In addition, your members may be able to offer help and advice/particular expertise/knowledge
which the Friends could draw on such as help in applying for grants. They may also have contacts
with companies which may be willing to help e.g. by contributing money or volunteer time or
sponsoring specific projects. If so please let us know at friendshcp@yahoo.com.

The Friends Committee is also keen to increase and broaden its membership to make it more
representative This will help ensure that the views of a wider range of users are taken into account
in determining priorities for spending and fundraising. In particular we would like to recruit a
representative of the Park runners, someone to represent parents and children and
representatives from other user groups. If you or any of your members who are also members of
the Friends are interested in joining us please let us know by e-mailing friendshcp@yahoo.com.
Our AGM is on 24 May 2017.

Thanks

David Thorogood

Chairman of the Friends of Hinchingbrooke Country Park

23



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	4 SENIOR RANGER'S REPORT
	5 FRIENDS OF HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK
	HCP Newsletter January 2017
	FHCP draft letter for user groups




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY 

PARK JOINT GROUP held in the Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Countryside  Park on Friday, 24 March 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R J West – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Ashcroft and T Hayward. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs A Dickinson and J E White. 

   
 
 

10. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Group held on 14th October 
2016 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

12. MEMBERSHIP OF THE GROUP   
 

 The Membership of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group for 
the remainder of the 2016/17 Municipal Year was noted as follows: 
 
(a) Huntingdonshire District Council 
 

Councillors Mrs A Dickinson, T F Hayward, R J West and J 
White. 

 
(b) Cambridgeshire County Council 
 

Councillor P Ashcroft. 
 
The Group placed on record its appreciation of the constructive and 
helpful approach of Councillor R C Carter during his time as 
Executive Councillor for Operations and its recognition of his work on 
behalf of the Country Park. 
 

13. SENIOR RANGER'S REPORT   
 

 In receiving and noting the contents of the Senior Ranger’s report on 
park activities for the period September 2016 – February 2017, 
comment was made as follows: 
 
(a) Staffing 

 

Following a reduction in the number of employees at the Centre, 
including the departure of the Hospitality Manager, new ways of 



working had been introduced. The new arrangements were 
working well, particularly at the café. 
 

(b) Volunteers 

 
Attention was drawn to the activities of volunteers with Special 
Educational Need and Disability (SEND). It was noted that a 
SEND group had been working at Spring Common, Huntingdon. 
 

(c) Wider District  

 
The Council’s Tree Strategy was valued by parish councils. The 
Countryside service would have an input into a review by 
Overview and Scrutiny into the way trees were managed. The 
service had worked with the Tree Warden to find places for 
4,500 trees. Members commended the work that took place in 
this respect and recommended that it should be publicised. The 
Joint Group was then acquainted with the extensive ways in 
which this was already done via social media. The latter 
provided feedback on users’ interests. 
 

(d) Park Management 

 
Storm Doris had added to the winter maintenance workload. 
Better working relationships with the Operations section had 
improved the way this was managed. 
 

(e) Café 

 
The café had had achieved a significant increase in income in 
the reporting period. 

 

(f) Countryside Centre 

 
Income from bookings at the Countryside Centre had increased 
significantly, producing consistent income. This was partly the 
result of a trend to more unusual uses. 
 

(g) Events, Activities and Promotions 

 
More emphasis would be given to events in the future. A 
number had already been held, such as the Lego event and a 
map reading challenge. Some events had received national 
recognition. 
 
A lunch had been held for the volunteers to thank them for their 
input into the service. 
 

(h) Financial Position 

 
The report on the service’s financial position indicated that for 
the Country Park in the current year there was a forecast 
reduction in staff costs, running costs were as expected but 
income was slightly lower than the budget. The financial positon 



for the Countryside Centre was as expected. Income at the 
Café was higher than the budget, which offset higher staff costs. 
 
The report submitted now included the budget for the following 
year. It showed a significant decrease in staff costs; however, 
this attributed to a change in the way the costs of staff at other 
sites were coded. 
 

The Joint Group then discussed District Council Members’ 
involvement in the management of the Country Park and other District 
Council countryside assets. It was argued that there would be merit in 
Members having a greater understanding of and responsibility for 
countryside assets including their wider benefits in terms of their 
contribution to the local economy. However, the Joint Group had been 
established to exercise the responsibilities of the District and County 
Councils for Hinchingbrooke Park and it was for the District Council to 
put in place its own arrangements to carry out the suggested 
functions, possibly through the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. 
 

14. FRIENDS OF HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Friends of Hinchingbrooke Park the 
Joint Group was reminded that a new Committee of the Friends was 
established in 2014 with a revised Constitution. The report also 
outlined the projects completed by the Friends since 2006 and 
indicated that there had been a 26% increase in Membership in the 
period March 2015 to March 2016. The Chairman of the Joint Group 
undertook to prepare a written statement to be presented at the 
Annual General Meeting of the Friends. 
 
A copy of the Friends’ Newsletter for January 2017 was appended to 
the report. It was noted that the Friends were keen to work more 
closely with other groups that used the Park. For that reason, a letter 
from the Chairman of the Friends to the Park’s user groups also was 
attached. In that context, the Joint Group noted the approach to be 
adopted to develop and implement projects at the Park in the next 
three to five years. 
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 The Joint Group noted that the next meeting would be held on 13th 
October 2017. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


